



\$~76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 28/2025**
RUBYAppellant

Through: Ms.Zeba Khair, Adv.

versus

MUKESH KUMARRespondent

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

23.01.2025

CM APPL. 4167/2025

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 4168/2025 (delay of 13 days (RF))

3. This is an application filed by the appellant seeking condonation of 13 days' delay in re-filing the appeal.
4. The application is, for the reasons stated therein, allowed and the delay of 13 days in re-filing the appeal stands condoned.
5. The application stands disposed of.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 28/2025 & CM APPL. 4166/2025 (delay of 48 days)

6. Upon the appellant taking steps, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes. Reply to the application be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four



weeks thereafter.

7. List on 27.03.2025.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

JANUARY 23, 2025

kk