



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 28/2025**

RUBY

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Harshita Singhal, Adv.(Through VC).

versus

MUKESH KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Kartickay Mathur with Mr. Shanker & Mr. Devender Dubey, Advs. along with respondent in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

29.04.2026

CM APPL. 4166/2025(seeking condonation of delay of 48 days in filing the appeal)

1. Learned counsel for the appellant, appointed through the State Legal Services Authority, submits that the appellant is a poor person and lacked the financial means to bear the expenses for even filing the present appeal. It is further submitted that no maintenance has been provided by the respondent/husband till date.
2. No reply/objection to this application is filed by the respondent.
3. In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the present application is allowed and the delay of 48 days in filing the appeal is condoned.
4. The application stands disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 28/2025

5. The present appeal has been filed under Section 19 of Family Courts



Act, 1984 assailing the Judgment dated 28.09.2024 passed by learned Principal Judge, Family Court, (North), Rohini Courts, New Delhi in HMA No. 1536 of 2023 titled as “**Mukesh Kumar Vs Ruby**” whereby the petition under Section 13(1)(ia) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, filed by the respondent herein, was allowed.

6. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
7. Admit.
8. Let the Trial Court Record, in digital form, be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.
9. List on 06.08.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

APRIL 29, 2026

yk/kp